

No. 12-79

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL J. BELLER	WALTER DELLINGER
DANIEL J. LEFFELL	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
WILLIAM B. MICHAEL	wdellinger@omm.com
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP	JONATHAN D. HACKER
1285 Avenue of the Americas	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
New York, N.Y. 10019	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
(212) 373-3000	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 383-5300
	ANTON METLITSKY
	LEAH GODESKY
	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
	7 Times Square
	New York, N.Y. 10036
	(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Petitioner Chadbourne & Parke LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS ABOUT MISREPRESENTATION OF SIB’S “OWNERSHIP” OF COVERED SECURITIES ARE IRRELEVANT	2
II. FALSE PROMISES TO PURCHASE COVERED SECURITIES ARE MISREPRESENTATIONS “IN CONNECTION WITH” THE PURCHASE OF COVERED SECURITIES	3
A. SLUSA’s Plain Language—Rather Than Inapposite Hypotheticals—Controls The Statute’s Meaning	4
B. There Is No Merit To Plaintiffs’ Nontextual Theory That The Fraud Victim Must Acquire An Interest In The Covered Security	8
C. Other SLUSA Provisions Do Not Undermine The Plain Meaning Of The “In Connection With” Requirement	14
D. It Would Not Be A Novel Result To Treat SIB’s False Promises To Purchase Covered Securities As Connected With Covered-Security Purchases	17
E. Applying SLUSA To Plaintiffs’ Complaint Is Fully Consistent With The Securities Laws’ Purposes	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	4
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	21
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	5
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007).....	5
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	6
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	passim
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>SEC v. National Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	23
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of the State of N.Y. v.</i> <i>Bankers Life and Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	7, 11, 17
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	7, 9, 12, 19
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A)	1, 24
